ClinicoEconomics and Outcomes Research 2017:9submit your manuscript | www.dovepress.com

Dovepress

Dovepress

674

Geale et al

work for an additional 1.5 days per month compared with

UPA, while those receiving abdominal surgery, laparoscopic

or vaginal surgery, or uterine artery embolization spent 74,

56, and 7 days away from work, as a one-time event. Other

scenarios varying withdrawal rates, duration of UPA treat-

ment break, age of incident patients, and the age of meno-

pause are reported in Table 5.

Further sensitivity analyses are presented in Supplemen-

tary materials.

PSA
The results of the PSA are presented graphically as a plot on

the cost-effectiveness plane (Figure 2).

For cost-effectiveness thresholds of £20,000 and £30,000,

the probability of UPA strategy being cost-effective was

~85% and 96%, respectively. In order for UPA strategy to

have a 50% (75%) [95%] probability of being cost-effective

compared with BSC, the threshold must be at least £12,850

(£16,950) [£27,800]. The probability of cost-effectiveness at

different threshold values was plotted as a cost-effectiveness

acceptability curve (Supplementary materials).

Discussion
The base-case ICER of £12,850 per QALY gained is below

the commonly accepted threshold of £20,000-30,000 in

England for the NHS payer, implying that UPA followed

Table 5 Scenario analyses

Scenarios Incremental
costs (£)

Incremental
QALYS

ICER
(£/QALYs gained)

Inclusion of cost of productivity loss –10,725 0.087 UPA dominates BSC
Withdrawal rate from iron+NSAID to first surgery +25% 1,077 0.061 17,611

Withdrawal rate from iron+NSAID to first surgery -25% 1,167 0.113 10,301
No withdrawals after UPA course 4 1,151 0.070 16,509
2-month breaks for all UPA courses 2,226 0.090 24,821
2-month breaks for all UPA courses (inclusion of cost of productivity loss) –9,614 0.090 UPA dominates BSC
Starting age 43.5 years 1,111 0.081 13,775
Starting age 39.5 years 1,126 0.086 13,044
Age of menopause 53.4 years 1,126 0.086 13,054
Age of menopause 49.4 years 1,111 0.081 13,764

Abbreviations: BSC, best supportive care; ICER, incremental cost-effectiveness ratio; NSAID, non-steroidal anti-inflammatory drug, QALY, quality-adjusted life-year; UPA,
ulipristal acetate 5 mg.

Figure 2 PSA iterations plotted on a cost-effectiveness plane.
Abbreviations: PSA, probabilistic sensitivity analysis; QALYs, quality-adjusted life years.

£2,500

£2,000

£1,500

£1,000

£500

–£2,500

Incremental QALYs

In
c
re

m
e
n
ta

l
c
o
s
t

–£2,000

–£1,500

–£1,000

–£500

£0

0 0.05–0.05–0.1–0.15–0.2–0.25 0.1 0.15 0.2 0.25

C

lin
ic

oE
co

no
m

ic
s

an
d

O
ut

co
m

es
 R

es